
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Purchase Order Salem Conference Center 1,295.00$  
Rental space for "An Evening with Dr. Felitti" event 
11/1/2016 at Salem Conference Center FALSE Community Services 11/1/2016 11/1/2016 11/16/2017

Contract for Services Waste Watch, Inc. -$  
Agreement for the acceptance of infectious waste at the 
Waste-to-Energy Facility in Brooks. TRUE Public Works 11/2/2016 9/21/2017 11/2/2016 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Afton Tickets -$  

Afton Tickets will provide electronic ticketing services for the 
Marion County Fair.  Amount of contract is dependent on 
total amount of tickets sold, and is not to exceed $50,000. FALSE Community Services 5/21/2015 12/29/2017 5/21/2015 11/2/2017

Contract for Services Good Samaritan Hospital 25,000.00$  

Provide acute inpatient psychiatric services for individuals to 
any and all residents of Marion County who have no ability to 
pay for services and have no third party insurance, including 
Medicare or Medicaid at the time of admission or have 
exhausted benefits at the time of admission, or have 
exhausted benefits during the course of care. FALSE Health 1/1/2017 10/31/2017 11/13/2017

Software & Services Agreement 1 GovDelivery, Inc. 47,885.25$  BOC communications FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2015 10/31/2017 11/8/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 West Consultants, Inc. 17,109.00$  

ODOT A&E contract for hydraulic engineering services related 
to the Marion Creek Bridge (47C12) Replacement Project. 
Amendment #1 extends the contract through February 28, FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 2/28/2018 11/7/2016 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Center for Hope & Safety 176,706.00$  provide advocates for those effected by abuse FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2015 9/30/2017 3/2/2016 11/15/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 71,769.00$  

ODOT A&E contract for geotechnical engineering and 
hazardous materials services related to the Little Pudding 
River Bridge (0962A) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 6/30/2018 11/7/2016 11/22/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 61,136.00$  

ODOT A&E contract for geotechnical engineering and 
hazardous materials services related to the Marion Creek 
Bridge (47C12) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 6/30/2018 11/7/2016 11/22/2017

Contract for Services Willamette Valley Animal Hospital - Keizer 40,000.00$  
Contract for the professional veterinary services for contract 
"In-House Veterinary Services" at Dog Shelter FALSE Community Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 6/29/2016 11/8/2017

Contract for Services Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC 271,793.00$  
audit of countywide financial statements and single audit for 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 FALSE Finance 7/1/2015 6/30/2018 6/25/2015 11/8/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 60,678.00$  
MCHD is providing consultation services and temporary 
assistance as requested to MVBCN TRUE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 3/1/2016 11/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network -$  

restatement of Intergovernmental Agreement between 
Marion and Polk Counties for regional management of mental 
health and chemical dependency treatment services FALSE Health 11/1/2015 12/31/2018 12/2/2015 11/30/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Covanta Marion, Inc. 2,700,000.00$  operation of the Waste-to-Energy Facility TRUE Public Works 9/20/2014 9/20/2019 9/20/2013 11/29/2017

Contract for Services P & M Automotive, Inc. 15,000.00$  
provide service to the Marion County Sherriff's Office for 
investigative tows FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 7/7/2016 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Ingalls and Associates Inc 156,000.00$  
Contract for event coordination services for the 2017 Marion 
County Fair FALSE Community Services 1/1/2017 12/29/2017 6/21/2017 11/14/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 1,757,000.00$  
agreement with ODOT for rehabilitation of the Independence 
Bridge FALSE Public Works 11/14/2007 11/14/2017 11/14/2007 11/14/2017

Lease Agreement Amendment 7 Tieszen, LLC 242,867.20$  
MCHD leases office and meeting space for the Health 
Departments A&D Treatment Services FALSE Business Services 5/1/2009 3/31/2018 5/1/2009 11/28/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 12,500.00$  
ODOT  to provide maintenance and repair to traffic signals at 
intersection of C & McClaine Sts FALSE Public Works 6/19/2017 6/30/2022 6/19/2017 11/22/2017

Software & Services Agreement Atlassian 1,010.00$  JIRA (Atlassian) Subscription FALSE Information Technology 7/11/2016 8/11/2017 11/15/2017
Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. 5,000.00$  Acceptance of petroleum contaminated soil at Coffin Butte FALSE Public Works 12/9/2016 6/22/2019 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Clear Paths, Inc. 566,768.00$  
provider assistance for community mental health services as 
outlined in OHA IGA #147798 FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 7/2/2015 11/28/2017

Contract for Services Northwest Human Services, Inc. 191,098.00$  
to provide 24/7 crisis hot line services to mental health 
clients residing in Marion County FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 7/16/2015 11/21/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 7 Partnerships In Community Living, Inc. 136,554.00$  
providing pass-thru general funds for room, board, medical 
services for one DD client FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 8/10/2015 11/8/2017

Contract for Services Callpointe.com, Inc. 16,000.00$  
mass patient message services for appointments and other 
important information FALSE Health 8/10/2015 7/31/2017 8/10/2015 11/27/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 3,428,059.00$  
funds awarded via OCJC to assist with services to increase 
client opportunities to successful rehabilitation TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 1/7/2016 11/6/2017

Software & Services Agreement Xiologix, LLC 45,471.33$  
EMC VNX5200 (Tier 3 Storage); software maintenance and 
warranty FALSE Information Technology 2/24/2014 2/24/2018 11/27/2017

Purchase Order Shaw Industries, Inc. 136,330.39$  FALSE Business Services 8/10/2017 12/31/2017 8/10/2017 11/2/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Stericycle, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-to-
 Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 11/2/2017

Contract for Services 2 Overhead Door Co. of Salem 95,000.00$  annual inspection, preventative maintenance, and repair FALSE Business Services 9/1/2016 8/30/2021 9/1/2016 11/7/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Valley Landfills, Inc. 1,000,000.00$  
for the acceptance of municipal solid waste incinerator ash 
for evaluation as landfill alternate daily cover FALSE Public Works 7/31/2012 6/30/2022 8/15/2012 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Health Care Services, LLC 20,000.00$  
provide health care personnel (RN's and LPN's) for ABH and 
Methadone Programs FALSE Health 12/30/2014 11/30/2017 12/30/2014 11/28/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 966,468.61$  
provide oversight and care coordination of individuals in 
Marion County TRUE Health 7/1/2016 9/30/2017 6/8/2016 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 SWCA Environmental Consultants 25,000.00$  
conduct a site visit to delineate wetlands and prepare a 
summary report of the delineations to meet the requirements FALSE Business Services 7/20/2016 12/31/2017 7/20/2016 11/2/2017

Contract Activity - November 2017

Page 1 of 5



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Human Services 300,000.00$               

Provide high quality job placement services to DHS VR 
 participants.

Amendment 1: Extends the IGA through 9/30/18, replaces 
the SOW, Financial Reporting, Standard Terms and 
Conditions, Subcontractor Insurance Requirements and 
Federal Terms and Conditions. TRUE Health 10/26/2015 9/30/2018 10/14/2015 11/15/2017

Grant Agreement Fjord Ltd 50,000.00$                  FALSE Community Services 7/28/2017 6/30/2019 8/24/2017 11/1/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 7 Josefina Figueroa 77,495.06$                 
provide pass-thru general funds for room, board, medical 
services for one DD client FALSE Health 7/1/2015 9/30/2017 8/20/2015 11/3/2017

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Health Authority -$                           
will allow the County to receive public health statistics from 
public schools in the area FALSE Health 10/14/2014 10/14/2017 10/14/2014 11/28/2017

Software & Services Agreement SHI International Corp 19,092.90$                 EMC VNX5300 maintenance FALSE Information Technology 12/7/2015 12/6/2017 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Forum One Communications Corp 17,370.00$                 
Project to develop a new Customer Service Strategy for 
Marion County FALSE Business Services 11/20/2017 6/30/2018 11/17/2017

Contract for Services Huser Integrated Technologies, LLC 9,000.00$                   
installation and monitoring of wireless Intrusion Alarm 
Systems at County controlled facilities FALSE Information Technology 12/19/2014 12/31/2017 12/19/2014 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 FEI Testing & Inspection, Inc. 50,000.00$                 materials testing FALSE Public Works 8/20/2015 6/30/2017 9/2/2015 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Kay L. Stradinger, PsyD 90,000.00$                 

renewal of contract #1114; provides evaluation and 
assessment of County's adult behavioral health consumers in 
compliance with OHA FALSE Health 1/1/2015 12/31/2017 1/6/2015 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Sierra Springs 20,000.00$                 rental of water coolers and supply of water FALSE Public Works 10/16/2012 10/15/2017 11/20/2012 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Telmate, LLC 225,000.00$               
agreement for an inmate telephone and recording system at 
the jail TRUE Sheriff's Office 11/1/2014 4/30/2018 6/15/2015 11/3/2017

Business Associate Agreement 1 Santiam Memorial Hospital -$                           
updated Business Associate Contract that includes the new 
HITECH requirements FALSE Health 11/24/2010 11/1/2017 11/24/2010 11/13/2017

Contract for Services CDW Government, LLC 316,812.00$               
Nimble Storage hard drives, support premium extended 
service agreement, expansion shelves and 4 hour parts FALSE Information Technology 12/14/2016 12/31/2017 12/14/2016 11/15/2017

Contract for Services Portland State University -$                           
provide training and clinical experience for students of the 
University in the Graduate School of Social Work FALSE Health 11/1/2013 10/31/2017 10/29/2013 11/13/2017

Software & Services Agreement Vertex, Inc. 9,285.00$                   Payroll Tax Q Series Solution Service Agreement 1710 Emps FALSE Information Technology 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 11/14/2017 11/14/2017

Contract for Services Best Pots, Inc. 20,000.00$                 
provision of services related to the operation and 
maintenance of the wastewater system at the PW Silverton FALSE Public Works 10/8/2012 10/15/2017 12/6/2012 11/3/2017

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Community Imaging, LLC -$                           
provide access to x-ray images maintained on a web based 
system FALSE Health 11/8/2013 11/8/2019 11/8/2013 11/8/2017

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice 102,032.00$               
FY 2016 SCAAP provides federal payments for incurred costs 
relating to incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/7/2016 9/30/2017 11/9/2016 11/15/2017

Software & Services Agreement DLT Solutions 1,448.00$                   
SolarWinds SW59687 Maintenance for network performance, 
configuration, storage, virtualization, server, application FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2016 7/31/2017 11/15/2017

Software & Services Agreement Tracker 5,220.00$                   Tracker Portfolio Accounting subscription and maintenance FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2016 1/31/2018 11/2/2017
Software & Services Agreement 1 Carahsoft Technology Corp. 151,444.34$               Purchase of BMC FootPrints FALSE Information Technology 12/11/2015 12/10/2017 11/17/2017
Contract for Services Day Wireless Systems 17,912.78$                 Bridgewave AR80X-AR60X AirBridge (Front St-CH) FALSE Information Technology 8/31/2015 9/30/2017 9/10/2015 11/27/2017

Contract for Services Salem Keizer Volcanoes 6,000.00$                   

Marion County Health Prevention Team is entering into a 
media agreement with the Salem Keizer Volcanoes for the 
2017 season. The agreement includes video commercial, 
signage, PA announcements and 200 GA tickets for Healthy 
Kids, Healthy Community night. FALSE Health 3/1/2017 10/31/2017 3/1/2018 11/1/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 10,000.00$                 FY16/17 Community Project Grant FALSE Community Services 3/8/2017 8/30/2018 3/24/2017 11/17/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 1,634,967.58$             

MVBCN acting on behalf of the MWVACR is refunding 
unexpended funds from amounts previously paid by Marion 
County to MVBCN through past contracts for Regional Acute 
Psychiatric Inpatient Services. TRUE Health 8/1/2015 6/30/2018 11/4/2015 11/30/2017

Contract for Services Creative Security, Inc. 51,867.00$                 Contract is for security services for the 2017-2019 Fairs. FALSE Community Services 4/28/2017 10/31/2019 4/21/2017 11/2/2017
Contract for Services Whole Pet Veterinary Care 25,000.00$                 County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 8/18/2017 11/30/2017
Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. 18,663.09$                 Zero waste services for the 2017 Marion County Fair. FALSE Community Services 5/30/2017 10/31/2017 6/9/2017 11/2/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt OBEC Consulting Engineers, Inc. 70,126.39$                 

A&E contract (ODOT template) for the provision of 
engineering services for the Traffic Signals Interconnect 
project and Ferries Phase 2 project that are being funded 
through certified agreement funds. FALSE Public Works 5/18/2017 6/30/2018 11/8/2017

Health Provider Contract for Services Josefina Figueroa 32,000.00$                 

In accordance with DHS IGA #148075, MCHD Developmental 
Disability programs is providing pass-thru general funds for 
room, board, medical services for one DD client. DHS only 
authorizes funding incrementally upon review of client's plan FALSE Health 10/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/14/2017

Contract for Services Marian Estates -$                           

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or 
other prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or 
other public health emergency and requires that the 
dispensing site location(s) not be disclosed. The 
confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is necessary as 
a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: 
Marion County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 
Marion County Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2020 11/2/2017

Contract Activity - November 2017

Page 2 of 5



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Oregon Youth Authority -$                           

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or 
other prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or 
other public health emergency and requires that the 
dispensing site location(s) not be disclosed. The 
confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is necessary as 
a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: 
Marion County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 
Marion County Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2017 11/2/2017

Contract for Services Woodburn School District #103 -$                           

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or 
other prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or 
other public health emergency and requires that the 
dispensing site location(s) not be disclosed. The 
confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is necessary as 
a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: 
Marion County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 
Marion County Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2020 11/2/2017

Contract for Services -$                           Some to cook decent food for the kids FALSE Juvenile 11/12/2017 12/17/2017 11/14/2017
Purchase Order Carson Oil Co., Inc. -$                            FALSE Public Works 1/10/2007 6/30/2018 11/13/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation -$                           
Cooperative services agreement among multiple public 
agencies, including ODOT. FALSE Public Works 3/14/2007 4/17/2021 3/14/2007 11/9/2017

Lease Agreement 5 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee -$                           
333 square feet Law Library leased space at 234 High Street, 
Salem, OR FALSE Business Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 11/27/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Woodburn -$                           

Combine City and County sworn and certified law 
enforcement officers to train with and act on call as members 
of the SWAT Team. FALSE Sheriff's Office 11/22/2017 12/31/2022 11/22/2017 11/30/2017

Contract for Services   -$                           

Vendor will provide software services and support to 
maintain current jail management system and records 
management system for the MCSO. FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 7/1/2017 11/1/2017

Public Improvement Agreements CPM Development Corp. 3,178,459.50$             Contract for the 2017 resurfacing of various Marion County FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/6/2017

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Garten Services Inc. 100,000.00$               

Contract for the hauling and recycling of electronic waste 
collected at SKRTS and North Marion.  This contract is 

 retroactive back to July 1, 2017.
 
Public Works has been contracting with Garten Services since 
2008 under the State of Oregon's QRF program.  It came to 
our attention that the services provided by Garten Services in 
this contract may not actually meet the specific requirements 
spelled out under the QRF program and that we may have 

 flexibility in selecting another contractor.  
 
Once we were informed that Garten Services was still a QRF 
provider for these services, we sent them a contract.  
However they needed to have the State review the terms of 
our contract again to be sure that it's in compliance with the 
QRF rules.  In all this process took much longer than 
anticipated, in part because of staff turnover at the State and 
because our own internal interpretation required input from 
several people. This was a unique circumstance that we don't 
foresee happening again so we do not anticipate this delay in 

 the contracting process in the future.
 
Amendment 1 makes the contract retroactive back to July 1, 
2017, which should have been the case when the contract 
was originally signed (for the reasons stated above), but was FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2019 11/22/2017

Contract for Services Pacific Outdoor Advertising 2,400.00$                   

Prevention program is contracting with Pacific Outdoor 
Advertising  to provide billboard advertising on three 
billboards throughout Marion County from 6/19/17 through 

 10/8/17.
Payment to be made upon completion of agreement and FALSE Health 6/15/2017 10/31/2017 6/19/2017 11/1/2017

Contract for Services South Town Glass 25,000.00$                 Glass Replacement and Repairs/ General Glazing Services FALSE Business Services 8/1/2017 8/1/2020 11/27/2017

Contract for Services Siteimprove, Inc. 23,000.00$                 

Subscription agreement to continuously monitor website and 
capture errors to report back in detail to the responsible IT 
personnel. This is a software-as-a-service subscription 
agreement with IT. FALSE Information Technology 8/31/2017 8/30/2020 8/31/2017 11/6/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner 10,000.00$                 
Provision of contracted slurry sealing of City of Turner streets 
as part of the 2017-18 slurry sealing project. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 12/31/2017 7/10/2017 11/28/2017

Contract for Services Train For Transformation LLC 19,914.00$                 

T4T will provide "21st Century Conscious Leadership" training 
that focuses on bringing diverse communities and the law 
enforcement that serve them together through cultural 
awareness and empathy. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 10/31/2017 11/15/2017

Contract for Services The Pet Clinic 25,000.00$                 County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 8/7/2017 11/30/2017
Contract for Services Willamette Humane Society 25,000.00$                 County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 8/18/2017 11/30/2017

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 58,585.00$                 
SHSP grant 17-222 that provides funding for Continuity of 
Operations Workshop(s) for Marion County. TRUE Public Works 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 11/22/2017

Contract Activity - November 2017

Page 3 of 5



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Siteimprove, Inc. 21,300.00$                 

Subscription for hosted service to webscan/monitor page 
content for compliance on county web site. Term is 3-years 
ending in August 2020. FALSE Information Technology 9/5/2017 8/31/2020 9/5/2017 11/6/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Business Oregon 35,000.00$                 

Shared funding for Detroit Lake Marina and Kane’s Marina 
consultation project with Pacific Habitat Services. Marion 
County will be disbursing lottery funds to Business Oregon on 
a lump sum basis for funding portion of this existing Project 

 for the next phase.
FALSE Community Services 8/1/2017 8/31/2018 9/6/2017 11/17/2017

Contract for Services Salem Clinic PC -$                           

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or 
other prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or 
other public health emergency and requires that the 
dispensing site location(s) not be disclosed. The 
confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is necessary as 
a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: 
Marion County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 
Marion County Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 11/3/2017

Contract for Services
Avalon Health Care Group dba French Prairie 
Nursing and Rehabilitation Center -$                           

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or 
other prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or 
other public health emergency and requires that the 
dispensing site location(s) not be disclosed. The 
confidentiality of the dispensing sites location is necessary as 
a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: 
Marion County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 
Marion County Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 11/3/2017

Contract for Services Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. 100,000.00$               

Contract for the recycling of used motor oil, gear oil, 
hydraulic oil, transmission fluids, engine coolant and 
discarded fuel at the two fleet maintenance locations as well 
as used motor oil collected at the North Marion County 
Recycling & Transfer Station.  The contract also covers 
maintenance, including inspection and 
replenishment/replacement of cleaning fluids, and disposal 
and/or recycling of those fluids, of five parts and/or brake 
cleaning tank systems at those two fleet maintenance 

 shops.
 
This contract was awarded to Safety-Kleen following two 
separate solicitations on ORPIN failed to result in any quotes FALSE Public Works 9/4/2017 11/1/2022 11/21/2017

Contract for Services Salem Printing & Blueprint, Inc. 25,000.00$                 County wide contract for custom business cards. FALSE Finance 8/18/2017 9/30/2020 8/18/2017 11/3/2017

Contract for Services  David M. Corey, PhD 20,000.00$                 
Dr. Corey will test and screen SO applicants during the new 
hire process. FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2018 11/3/2017

Contract for Services  Janet Calvin 30,000.00$                 Project Management for the Marion County Reentry Initiative FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 11/3/2017

Lease Agreement Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells 38,500.00$                 

Lease, to Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells, 56 acres of property 
adjacent to the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm 
use.  Lease shall be for $225 per irrigated acre per year and 
$175 per irrigated acre per year. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2015 12/31/2019 4/24/2015 11/3/2017

Purchase Order 52,546.00$                  FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 10/31/2018 10/1/2017 11/27/2017

Contract for Services
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action 
Agency, Inc. 85,650.00$                 

CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of 
Marion County FATC Court, which includes funds for health 
services provided to drug court participants and their 
children by alcohol, drug and mental health treatment 
clinicians. Grant funds will be available to pay for services 
provided to drug court participants that are not billable to the 
Oregon Health Plan, including court 
attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/13/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment  Oregon State Hospital 986,689.79$               
MCSO will provide Transport Service for Oregon State 
Hospital GEI clients including  On-Call and emergent TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/8/2017 6/30/2019 11/22/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 10,000.00$                 
Wildlife management activities for pocket gophers and semi 
aquatic rodents. FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 11/8/2017

Contract for Services Cascade Employers Association 20,000.00$                 HR Consultation & Support Services FALSE Business Services 10/24/2017 10/31/2018 11/2/2017

Contract for Services Jessica Ramey 20,000.00$                 
Personal services contract for provision of graphic artist 
services for the production of video and/or photographic FALSE Public Works 10/23/2017 11/1/2020 11/8/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Turner -$                           
Allow City of Turner police department access to the District 
Attorney Case Management System. FALSE District Attorney's Office 10/19/2017 10/19/2022 11/14/2017

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt West Consultants, Inc. 14,173.00$                 
ODOT A&E contract for engineering services related to the 
Little Pudding River Bridge (0962A) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 8/15/2017 6/30/2018 11/15/2017

Intergovernmental Agreement  Oregon Department of Corrections 25,811,144.00$           

IGA# 5470 from OR Dept. of Corrections (DOC) for County to 
receive corrections funds for 17/19 Biennium. DOC disburses 
County correction funds for assuming responsibility of 
correctional supervision/services and meeting the goals for 
community corrections in Oregon. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/27/2017 11/28/2017

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 McKay Farms, Inc. 38,500.00$                 

Lease, to McKay Farms, Inc., 42 acres of property adjacent to 
the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use.  Rates 
shall be $13,104 per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2014 12/31/2018 1/29/2014 11/3/2017

Contract Activity - November 2017

Page 4 of 5



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt A-Tech / Northwest Inc. 20,500.00$                 Roofing Consulting Services for Marion County Facilities FALSE Business Services 10/13/2017 12/31/2018 11/30/2017

Contract for Services
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action 
Agency, Inc. 31,179.00$                 

 CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of 
Marion County Juvenile drug court, STAR Court, which 
includes funds for health services provided to juvenile drug 
court participants by alcohol, drug mental health treatment 
clinicians. Grant funds will be available to pay for services 
provided to juvenile drug court participants that are not 
billable to the Oregon Health Plan, including court 
attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, 
preparation of weekly court reports and trainings. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/13/2017

Contract Activity - November 2017

Page 5 of 5




